
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod
Edith Macauley MBE
Katy Neep
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 16 October 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
16 October 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Business Plan 2018-22 5 - 34

5 Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 - August 2017 35 - 90

6 Merton's new Local Plan - have your say 91 - 96

7 Contract Award- Adult Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service 97 - 104

8 Tackling Loneliness in Merton - Final report and 
recommendations of the scrutiny task group review 

105 - 
124

9 Reference: consideration of care leaver accommodation 125 - 
128

10 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report(s) on 
the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

11 Contract Award- Adult Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service - 
Appendix 

129 - 
134

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
18 SEPTEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, Edith 
Macauley MBE, Katy Neep and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Daniel Holden and Peter Southgate

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Fiona Thomsen 
(Head of shared legal services) and Tara Butler (Programme 
Manager - Strategic Policy and Research)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Tobin Byers; and the Chief Executive.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - 
GOVERNANCE (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing presented the 
report which set out governance and allocation arrangements for both the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund and the Carbon Offset Fund.  In presenting 
the report, he highlighted that since 2014 the Council had collected £777,000.  He 
drew Members attention to the timetable for allocation set out in the report; the 
results of the consultation; and the proposed governance arrangements.  It was 
proposed that there should be an equitable allocation across the Borough, to address 
the 
[...]
 Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) relating to basements and shopfronts; and the Canons Conservation Area 
Management Plan.

Cabinet welcomed the partnership working which had taken place with businesses in 
Colliers Wood in relation to improving their shopfronts; and the conservation work 
carried out in the Canons, Mitcham working in partnership with local organisations for 
the benefit of local residents.

RESOLVED:

1. That chapter 9: basement and subterranean development planning  guidance 
and chapter 8: Shop fronts of the Design Supplementary Planning document 
(SPD); and the Canons Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document 
be adopted.

6 BUSINESS PLAN 2018-22 (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which set out the initial review 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the approach for setting a balanced 
budget for 2018-22.  

Page 2



3

Cabinet noted that, following publication of the report, advice had been received from 
the National Employers that an initial pay offer would now be made following the 
Governments Autumn Budget in November, and not September as originally 
anticipated.

RESOLVED:

1. That the rolled forward MTFS for 2018-22 be noted.
2. That the latest position with regards to savings already in the MTFS be 

confirmed.
3. The approach to setting a balanced budget using weighted controllable 

expenditure for each department as the basis for the setting of targets be 
agreed.

4. That the proposed corporate and departmental targets be agreed.

5. That the timetable for the Business Plan 2018-22 including the revenue budget 
2018/19, the MTFS 2018-22 and the Capital Programme for 2018-22 be 
agreed.

6. That the process for the Service Plan 2018-22 and the progress made so far 
be noted.

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - JUNE 2017 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair advised that Items 7 and 8 would be considered together, however for the 
purposes of the minutes, the decisions are recorded separately.

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the reports, which set out the financial 
monitoring data for periods 3 and 4 relating to income and expenditure, an update on 
the Capital Programme and progress on delivery of the 2017/18 revenue savings.  It 
was noted that both reports had also been considered by the Financial Monitoring 
Task Group.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £1.8million, 0.3% of the gross 
budget be noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b to 
the report be noted.

3. That the following adjustments to the Capital Programme be approved:

Page 3



4

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - JULY 2017 (Agenda Item 8)

The Chair advised that Items 7 and 8 would be considered together, however for the 
purposes of the minutes, the decisions are recorded separately.

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the reports, which set out the financial 
monitoring data for periods 3 and 4 relating to income and expenditure, an update on 
the Capital Programme and progress on delivery of the 2017/18 revenue savings.  It 
was noted that both reports had also been considered by the Financial Monitoring 
Task Group.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £1.4million, 0.3% of the gross 
budget be noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b be 
approved.

3. That the following adjustments to the Capital Programme be approved:

Scheme 2017/18 Budget 2018/19 Budget Funding/Re-profiling

Corporate Services
Capita Housing (70,000) 70,000 Re-profiling
Planning & Public Protection System 165,580 (165,580) Re-profiling

Environment and Regeneration 
Rediscover Mitcham S106 224,650 0 S106 Funding

Total 320,230 (95,580)

Scheme 2017/18 budget 2018/19 budget Funding/Re-profiling

Environment and Regeneration
GPS Vehicle Tracking (1) 22,000 0 Virement

Sports Facilities – Wim Pk Lke De-
silting (1) (143,500) 0 Virement

Tackling Traffic Congestion – 
ANPR Cmrs (1) 110,000 0 Virement

Morden Pollution Monitoring (1) 11,500 0 Virement

Total 0 0

Page 4



Cabinet 
Date: 16 October 2017  
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2018-22  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That Cabinet agree the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 
1 and incorporate the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2018-22. 

2. That Cabinet agrees the latest draft Capital Programme 2018-22 detailed in 
Appendix 3 for consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative 
programme for 2022-27. 

 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress towards preparing the Business 

Plan 2018-22 and requests Cabinet to consider and agree some proposed 
amendments to savings, including replacement savings, which have been 
approved previously and are incorporated into the current MTFS. 

 
1.3 The report also provides details of the latest capital programme, including new 

bids and an indicative programme for 2022- 2027 
 
 
 Details 
 
2. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-22    
 
2.1 At its meeting on 18 September 2017 Cabinet considered a report which 

updated the Business Plan 2018-22. At the meeting it was resolved by 
Cabinet:- 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the rolled forward MTFS for 2018-22 be noted. 
2. That the latest position with regards to savings already in the MTFS be 

confirmed. 
3. That the approach to setting a balanced budget using weighted controllable 

expenditure for each department as the basis for the setting of targets be 
agreed. 

1
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4. That the proposed corporate and departmental ta
[...]
 

of
 P

ub
lic

 P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

Si
gn

at
ur

e:
 

D
at

e:
 

x 

3 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 4 30

Page 34



Cabinet 
Date: 16 October 2017 
Subject:  Financial Report 2017/18 – August 2017 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
Lead member: Mark Allison 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £1.9million, 0.4% of the gross budget.  

B. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b 
That Cabinet (Council approval also required) approve the following adjustments to the Capital Programme 

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  

2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  Narrative 

Council  and Cabinet Approval 

Capital Bidding Fund (560,100) 0 Virement 

Parks - Canons Parks for the People 180,450 1,117,470 195,540 HLF Funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration - Parks for the 
People 638,780 2,032,100 301,040 HLF Funding & Virement 

Total 259,130 3,149,570 496,580 

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  Narrative 

Cabinet Only Approval 

Morden Park House Courtyard 125,000 £48k Donation and £77k Revenue Contribution 

Total 125,000 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 5, 31st August 2017 presented in line with 

the financial reporting timetable.  

This financial monitoring report provides:- 
• The income and expenditure at period 5 and a full year forecast projection.
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2017/18;
• Progress on the delivery of the 2017/18 revenue savings

2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS

2.1 The budget monitoring process in 2017/18 will continue to focus on adult social care and 
children’s social care as these areas overspent in 2016/17 and continue to have budget 
pressures. 

2.2 Chief Officers, together with budget managers and Service Financial Advisers are 
responsible for keeping b
[...]
ng a £462k underspend.  

c) Children, Schools and Families – Currently project £195k overspend on Primary Scheme 
because school contributions have not been added – school contributions will be tabled 
at the meeting. Officers are currently projecting underspends on three secondary schools 
totalling £155k (Harris Academy Merton £22k Harris Academy Wimbledon £126k and 
Rutlish £8k) – these are in year projected underspends and officers are currently 
finalising the multi-year profile of these schemes. Officers are also projecting a £4k on 
Perseid special school, again it is envisaged that this is a timing delay. 

d) Environment and Regeneration – Officers are currently projecting a £299k underspend 
against budget, this is mainly caused by the projected underspend on Industrial Estates – 
the utilisation of this budget is currently under review. A Heritage Lottery Fund Project is 
being added to the Programme totalling £4,465k in 2017-20, this is being funded by a 
£560k (being re-profiled from 2017/18) contribution from the bidding fund and £3,905 HLF 
capital funding.  

 
4.3 Appendix 5b details the adjustments being made to the Capital Programme this month. The 

following adjustment will require Cabinet and Council approval: 
 

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  

2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Council and Cabinet Approval         

Capital Bidding Fund (560,100) 0   Virement 

Parks - Canons Parks for the People 180,450 1,117,470 195,540 HLF Funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration - Parks for the 
People 638,780 2,032,100 301,040 HLF Funding & Virement 

Total 259,130 3,149,570 496,580   
 

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Cabinet Only Approval     

Morden Park House Courtyard 125,000 £48k Donation and £77k Revenue Contribution 

Total 125,000   
 

- 19 -  

Page 53



 
 
 

 
4.4 Appendix 5c details the impact of all the adjustments to the Capital Programme have on the 

funding of the programme in 2017/18 and 2018/19. The t
[...]

borough-wide Local Plan, to run for six weeks between October and December 
2017.

B. That approval for the short consultation leaflet be delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. On 14 September 2016, council resolved to start a new borough-wide Local 

Plan. In line with government’s guidance, this will be a single document 
replacing both Merton’s Core Planning Strategy 2011 and Sites and Policies 
Plan 2014. 

1.2. Cabinet is now asked to approve the first statutory borough-wide 
consultation of 6 weeks, to take place between October and December 
2017.

2 DETAILS
2.1. On 14 September 2016, council resolved to start a new borough-wide Local 

Plan. In line with government’s guidance, this will be a single document 
replacing both 

 Merton’s Core Planning Strategy 2011 and 

 Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 
2.2. The new Local Plan won’t replace the South London Waste Plan 2012 (as 

this is a joint document with three other boroughs, dealing with waste 
management only) or the Estates Local Plan (as this is a site-specific rather 
than borough-wide Local Plan.

2.3. The council has already committed to creating plans for Morden and 
Wimbledon to ensure that the opportunities presented by Crossrail2 and the 
Mayor’s Housing Zone in Morden can be realised. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



2.4. Rather than create two separate Local Plans (with two separate sets of 
research, consultation and costs) the council will create one borough-wide 
Local Plan. 

2.5. When the Local Plan is finished, it can cover:

 Borough-wide strategic policies on housing, design, flood risk, open 
space, etc (a similar approach to that are found in the Core Planning 
Strategy)

 Area specific strategic policies covering the town centres and wider 
surroundings of Colliers Wood, Mitcham, Morden, Raynes Park and 
Wimbledon (a similar approach to those found in the Core Planning 
Strategy) T
[...]
ton producing three Local Plans between 
2012 and 2017, technically Merton’s strategic policies are not up to date. 
The preparation of the new Local Plan will enable Merton’s strategic policies 
to be revised. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. Local Plans contain planning policies to improve community cohesion and 
are subject to Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic Environmental 
Assessments and Equalities Impact Assessments.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. Local Plans contain planning policies to improve community cohesion and 

are subject to Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic Environmental 
Assessments which also consider matters of crime and disorder.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Page 94



10.1. As set out in the body of this report.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended.
12.2. National Planning Policy Guidance

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 October 2017
Wards: All wards
Subject:  Award of Contract for Adult Substance Misuse Treatment Service
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care
Contact officer: Keith Daley, Substance Misuse Commissioning Manager

Recommendation:
A. That the Cabinet approves the award of a contract for the provision of the Adult 

Integrated Substance Misuse Service to Organisation A.
The value of the contract over three years is £3,785,219.
The contract will commence on 1 April 2018 and be for a period of three years 
with the option to extend for a further period of up to 24 months, subject to 
satisfactory performance, availability of budget and continued need at the sole 
discretion of the Council. The maximum possible contract period would be no 
more than five years.  

B. That the Cabinet delegates to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  the authority to extend 
the contract by the further increment of up to 24 months (as above).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Cabinet to award a 

contract for the provision of the Adult Integrated Drug & Alcohol Service.
1.2. This report makes a recommendation that the Cabinet agrees to the award 

of contract to the organisation A identified in Part Two.
1.3. The contract price, over three years will be £3,785,219.
2 SUBSTANCE MISUSE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK
2.1. Following extensive engagement with partners across Merton, the 

Substance Misuse Strategic Framework (SMSF) was supported and 
endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in June 2017.

2.2. The overall aim of the SMSF is to reduce the significant harm caused by 
alcohol and drug misuse to individuals, families and communities in Merton. 

2.3. It takes forward specific objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2015/18, Children and Young People’s Plan, and CCG Whole Merton Vision 
& Strategy, and contributes to the implementation of the Safer Stronger 
Merton priorities (including domestic violence).  Tackling alcohol and drug 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 7

misuse will also help close the gap in health inequalities between the west 
and east of the borough.

2.4. The SMSF has established priorities for the substance misuse agenda over 
the coming years and the procurement of the Adult Integrated Substance 
Misuse Service is an integral part of those plans for substance misuse 
prevention and treatment.  

2.5. The award of contract for the Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Service will 
support the council to deliver on improving positive outcomes for some of 
our most vulnerable residents as well as improving the life chances of many 
of the borough’s residents.

3 THE A
[...]
n; stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390
_____________________________________________________________________
Recommendations:
A. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in 

Appendix A) arising from the scrutiny review of Tackling Loneliness in 
Merton.

B. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through 
an action plan being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner 
organisations and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet. 

C. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan 
prior to it being submitted to the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

_____________________________________________________________________       

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To present the scrutiny review report on Tackling Loneliness in Merton for 
endorsement and seek approval to implement the review recommendations 
through an action plan being drawn up.

2. DETAILS
2.1 In June 2016  the Healthier  Communities and Older People Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel agreed to undertake a scrutiny review of Tackling Loneliness 
in Merton in response to concerns from the local community including school 
ambassadors from Abbotsbury Primary School. The Panel decided to focus 
on loneliness amongst older people as it is found to be higher amongst this 
group.

2.2 The findings and recommendations of the review are set out in Appendix A.      

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Healthier  Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public. 

3.2 Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



3.3 Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and
[...]
hlighted that we should not be on seeking to 
address loneliness by providing more services. We need to be more holistic and look 
at connecting communities and creating an environment for people from all walks of 
life to come together and enjoy mutual support. We must create spaces for people to 
interact. This is a long term goal and should be a central feature within regeneration 
and the re-design of local areas. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 October 2017
Wards: Borough wide implications

Subject:  
Lead officer: Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel – consideration of care leaver 
accommodation
Lead member: Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Contact officer: Annette Wiles, Scrutiny Officer, 0208 545 4035

Recommendations:
That Cabinet takes account of comments made by the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (set out in paragraph 2.3 below).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from the 

scrutiny of issues relating to accommodation for care leavers that took place 
at the Panel meeting held on 5 September 2017.

2 DETAILS
2.1. Members received a background briefing report on care leaver and young 

people accommodation that was jointly authored by officers from the 
Community & Housing and Children, Schools and Families Departments. 

2.2. Acknowledging that accommodation for care leavers is also an issue 
relevant to the Children & Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, its 
members were in attendance at the meeting.  To support members in their 
examination of the issues the Panel invited a number of external guests with 
relevant experience.  These were 1) Paul Chadwick, a previous Director of 
Children Services at the London Borough of Croydon; this has a far greater 
number of care leavers than Merton, requiring creati
[...]
ackling Loneliness in Merton - Final report and recommendations of the scrutiny task group review
	8b Loneliness Final Draft Report

	9 Reference: consideration of care leaver accommodation
	11 Contract Award- Adult Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service - Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CABINET
16 OCTOBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Tobin 

Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, 
Edith Macauley MBE, Katy Neep and Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public 
Health) and Bronwen Pickering (Senior Communications Officer 
- Media Relations)

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Gilli Lewis-Lavender and 
Peter Southgate

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 BUSINESS PLAN 2018-22 (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which set out the financial 
challenges facing the Council, partly as a result of Government austerity, and a proposed 
framework for addressing those challenges.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that at this stage it was difficult to predict the 
figures and therefore they would be subject to change.  All proposals would be subject to 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Panels.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 1 be agreed; and 
the financial implications be incorporated into the draft MTFS 2018-22; and

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

2. That the latest draft Capital Programme 2018-22 detailed in Appendix 3 be 
agreed for consideration by scrutiny in November; and the indicative programme 
for 2022-27 be noted.

5 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - AUGUST 2017 (Agenda Item 
5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, setting out the proposed 
adjustments.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that a further £1.4m would need to be 
identified to address the current overspend.  Work was being carried out in Adult Social 
Care on a number of management actions to address their overspend.

The Leader welcomed the investments made in both Adult Social Care and Children, 
Schools and Families to address the challenging times, as both were important areas for 
the Council.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £1.9million, 0.4% of the gross budget be 
noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b to the 
Cabinet report be noted.

3. That the following adjustments to the Capital Programme be recommended to 
Council for approval:

Scheme 2017/18 budget 2018/19 budget 2019/20 budget Narrative
Council and Cabinet approval
Capital bidding fund (560,100) 0 Virement
Parks – Canons Parks for the 
People

180,450 1,117,470 195,540 HLF Funding

Mitcham Area Regeneration – 
Parks for the People

638,780 2,032,100 301,040 HLF Funding & Virement

Total 259,130 3,149,570 496,580

4. That the following adjustments to the Capital Programme be approved:

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget

Narrative

Cabinet only approval
Morden Park House 
Courtyard

125,000 £48k Donation and £77k Revenue 
Contribution

Total 125,000

6 MERTON'S NEW LOCAL PLAN - HAVE YOUR SAY (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing presented the 
report, outlining the background to the development of the strategy and the process 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

for the 6 week consultation which would be publicised widely around the Borough.  
He looked forward to receiving the submissions and hoped that there would be a 
wide range of consultation responses from the community.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration advised that the proposed 
consultation was timely, due to the expected publication of the Mayor’s draft London 
Plan consultation in Autumn 2017, which would set out housing targets for Merton.  
The consultation had also been considered by the Scrutiny Panel.

The Cabinet Member for Finance welcomed the opportunity to bring the new 
regeneration projects in the Borough together under the Plan, and stressed the need 
for new homes in the Borough.

The Leader welcomed the involvement of the Scrutiny members in the process.

RESOLVED:

1. That the first six week consultation on the new borough-wide Local Plan, to 
run for six weeks between October and December 2017 be approved.

2. That approval for the short consultation leaflet be delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member.

7 CONTRACT AWARD- ADULT INTEGRATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
SERVICE (Agenda Item 7)

The Leader asked members to note that although item 7 contained an exempt 
appendix, Cabinet would not discuss the content of this appendix and could therefore 
stay in public session.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, outlining 
the background to the service.

The Director of Public Health advised that a rigorous process had been followed and 
that the proposed provider would build on existing links to address the Community 
Plan priority of Bridging the Gap between the east and west of the Borough in terms 
of health inequalities.

RESOLVED:

1. That the award of a contract for the provision of the Adult Integrated 
Substance Misuse Service to Organisation A in the exempt appendix to the 
Cabinet report be approved.

The value of the contract over three years is £3,785,219.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The contract will commence on 1 April 2018 and be for a period of three years 
with the option to extend for a further period of up to 24 months, subject to 
satisfactory performance, availability of budget and continued need at the sole 
discretion of the Council.  The maximum possible contract period would be no 
more than five years.

2. That the Cabinet delegates to the Director of Public Health, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  the authority to 
extend the contract by the further increment of up to 24 months (as above).

8 TACKLING LONELINESS IN MERTON - FINAL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report, 
stressing the importance of the topic and its implications for vulnerable residents.  He 
welcomed the contribution made by the Task Group.

The Director of Community and Health advised that this presented a unique 
opportunity to work with the Borough’s vibrant Third Sector.  The Director of Public 
Health welcomed the initiative of the Task Group and advised that the 
recommendations were framed around a positive outcome of increasing the feeling of 
connectedness through social prescribing.

Councillor Sally Kenny, Chair of the Task Group, presented the report, highlighting 
the role of Councillors in tackling loneliness in Merton and the current action being 
taken to address the issue.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix A to the 
Cabinet report) arising from the scrutiny review of Tackling Loneliness in 
Merton be noted.

2. That the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan 
being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations 
and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet be agreed. 

3. That the action plan be submitted to the Healthier Communities and Older 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel for consideration, with no prior 
approval by Cabinet.

9 REFERENCE: CONSIDERATION OF CARE LEAVER ACCOMMODATION 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report and welcomed the 
work of the Task Group.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Task Group presented the report and thanked 
all those involved in the collaborative effort.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Cabinet welcomed the recommendations and thanked the Task Group.

RESOLVED:

That the comments and recommendations made by the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (set out in paragraph 2.3 of the Cabinet report) be 
noted and endorsed.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix contained in Item 11 would 
not be discussed and therefore the meeting remained in public session.

11 CONTRACT AWARD- ADULT INTEGRATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
SERVICE - APPENDIX (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed; 
and the decision is set out under Item 7.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

